
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 26 May 2020 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Housing Committee will be held on Wednesday, 3 June 2020 (to be held 

virtually, via Microsoft Teams) commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Interim Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: L A Ball BEM 

B C Carr (Vice-Chair) 
T A Cullen (Chair) 
E Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 

H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
J C Goold 
J P T Parker 
S A Bagshaw 
T Hallam 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2020. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   RECLAIM OF DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS (DFG) 

 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To advise Committee of a proposal to introduce a policy to 
reclaim DFGs in certain circumstances, and to amend the 
current DFG Policy accordingly. 
 
 

 

5.   HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE 
 

(Pages 11 - 24) 

 To update committee on the work to deliver the Housing 
Delivery Plan (HDP).  
 
 

 

6.   INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICE CHARGE REVIEW 
 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

 To seek Committee approval to implement a new approach 
service charges in our Independent Living Stock. 
 
 

 

7.   STOCK CONDITION SURVEY 
 

(Pages 29 - 44) 

 To advise on the results of the stock condition survey 
completed recently on our domestic housing stock, including 
the results of invasive surveys completed on our non-
traditional property types and the proposed plan to use the 
results. 
 
 

 

8.   MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING OF TENANTS 
 

(Pages 45 - 50) 

 To update the Committee on the Council’s approach to 
supporting the mental health and wellbeing of tenants.   
 
 

 

9.   GRENFELL RESPONSE UPDATE 
 

(Pages 51 - 56) 

 To update the Committee on actions which have been taken 
since the last report in September 2019 and highlight work 
currently in progress. 
 
 

 

10.   FISHPOND COTTAGE, 51 ILKESTON ROAD, BRAMCOTE 
AND THE USE OF SURROUNDING LAND FOR 
REDEVELOPMENT 
 

(Pages 57 - 64) 

 To seek Committee approval for one of two options to 
develop Fishpond Cottage, 51 Ilkeston Road, Bramcote for 
social housing. 
 
 
 

 



 

 

11.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS 
PLAN - HOUSING - OUTTURN REPORT 
 

(Pages 65 - 72) 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Housing Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives, and to provide an update as to the latest key 
performance indicators therein. 
 
 

 

12.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 73 - 74) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meeting 
 
 

 

13.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

14.   INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS REVIEW 
  
 

(Pages 75 - 82) 

15.   AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS CASE 
  

(Pages 83 - 86) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor T A Cullen Chair 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
B C Carr 
S Carr (Ex-Officio) 
J C Goold 
T Hallam 
H G Khaled MBE 
J W McGrath 
J P T Parker 
D D Pringle (substitute) 
J M Owen 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor E Kerry. 
 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
        There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

40.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2019 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
  
 

41.   BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2020/21 – 2022/23 
 

The Committee considered the proposals for business plans, revenue budget 
estimates for 2020/21, capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 and proposed fees 
and charges for 2020/21. Councillors noted that 2 new critical success indicators had 
been introduced for Housing. It was confirmed that rents for housing and garages 
would increase by 1% above the CPI rate of inflation. The process of applying for a 
Disabled Facilities Grant and the annual inspection of pathways were discussed.  
 

1. RESOLVED that the Housing Business Plan be approved. 

2. RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that it 

recommends to Council that the following be approved:  

a) the detailed revenue budget estimates for 2020/21 (base) including 

any revenue development submissions 

b) The capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23  

c) The fees and charges for 2020/21 

         

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 

42.   HOUSING STRATEGY 2020 - 2024 
 
The Committee received an update on the new Housing Strategy.  It would be based 
on the new priorities set out in the Corporate Plan - to build more houses, to ensure 
homes are safe and more energy efficient, to prevent homelessness and help people 
to be financially secure and independent. 
 
 

43.   HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Committee was updated on the Housing Delivery Plan (HDP). It had been 
approved by the Housing Committee and the Finance and Resources Committee in 
June and July 2019 respectively. Three former Right to Buy properties had since been 
purchased with a further four in process. A further three properties were earmarked as 
New Build Development on Council owned land. Planning applications would be 
submitted for other council owned sites later in the year. 
 

Resolved that: 
 

1) A consultation exercise be undertaken in 2020 for the sites without 
planning permission to seek local resident’s views 
2) A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following 
consultation with the Chair of Housing, to agree the mix of the new 
housing for the sites 
3) A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following 
consultation with the Chair of Housing, for the Council to submit planning 
applications for the development of new rented housing 
4) A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following 
consultation with the Chair of Housing, for all key approvals relating to 
the assessment of tender returns for the main construction consultants, 
including qualitative criteria and the subsequent award of these 
contracts. 

 
 

44. EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY 2020-24 
 
The issues surrounding empty dwellings was discussed. When buildings are vacant 
for an increased length of time, anti-social behaviour typically rises. This in turn leads 
to a negative impact on property values and amenity in the immediate neighbourhood. 
A scoring matrix is used to rate all long-term empty dwellings with action being taken 
on a ‘worst first’ basis. Further clarification regarding Council Tax on properties with a 
conservation order on was sought. 
 

RESOLVED that the Empty Homes Strategy 2020/24 be approved. 
 
 

45.   MOBILITY SCOOTER POLICY 
 
Since the Grenfell Tower fire, the Council had reviewed its Policy arrangements, fire 
risk assessments and potential hazards and areas of particular concern. The Fire and 
Rescue Service had been consulted in formulating the policy. Residents on the 
Housing Performance Group were thanked for initially raising this issue. 
 

Page 2



 

RESOLVED that the Mobility Scooter Policy be approved. 
 
 

46.   MANAGEMENT OF COMMUNAL AREAS POLICY 
 
Since the Grenfell Tower f
[...]
-house Repairs Service 

with modifications to processes and systems.  

Page 3



 

2. All recommendations within appendix 3 be approved. 
 
 

51. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme and expressed its gratitude to the 
employees of the Council. The hard work was reflected in the full Work Programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 
 

52. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

53. AIDS AND ADAPTIONS 
 

RESOLVED that the aids and adaptions works be approved.  
 
 

54. FENCE REPLACEMENT  
 
 

RESOLVED to replace the damaged fence. 

Page 4



Housing Committee  3 June 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive  

RECLAIM OF DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To advise Committee of a proposal to introduce a policy to reclaim Disabled 
Facilities Grants (DFGs) in certain circumstances, and to amend the current 
DFG Policy accordingly. 

 
2. Detail 

 
The Council, in its role as a local housing authority, is under a statutory duty by 
virtue of the provisions of the Housing Grants Construction and Regeneration 
Act 1996 (the Act) to provide Disabled Facilities Grants for private sector 
residential adaptations where the appropriate legislative conditions are met. 
  
Although the provision of mandatory DFGs is covered by the Act and the Council 
must comply with the legislation, the Council has a policy (adopted by Housing 
Committee on 17 January 2017) which is applied in the provision of DFGs with 
regard to matters not covered by the legislation. 
 
The Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996: Disabled 
Facilities Grant (Conditions relating to approval or payment of grant) General 
Consent 2008 allows local authorities to reclaim up to £10,000 of grant, where 
the amount of DFG given is over £5,000, and where the recipient (owner 
occupier) disposes, whether by sale, assignment, transfer or otherwise, of the 
premises in respect of which the grant was given within 10 years of the 
completion date. The conditions are entered as a local land charge when the 
grant is completed. There are certain criteria under which a local authority has 
the discretion to waive repayment and these are shown, with an extract of the 
legislation, in appendix 1.  
 
Currently, Broxtowe has not adopted this legislation. However, it is considered 
that to do so would be financially beneficial to the Council and due to the 
safeguards provided by the legislation, would not adversely impact on any 
disabled person. We currently do not know how many relevant disposals occur 
each year to trigger a demand for repayment but other authorities have advised 
of total repayments ranging from zero to £60,000 in a single calendar year.  
 
Appendix 2 has a suggested addition to the Council’s DFG Policy requiring 
repayment of the whole grant over £5,000 (up to £10,000 maximum) where a 
non-exempt disposal is made.  
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the proposed amendment to the DFG 
Policy and RESOLVE accordingly. 

Background papers 
Nil 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee   3 June 2020 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Extract from the Housing Grants Construction and Regeneration Act 1996: 
Disabled Facilities Grant (Conditions relating to approval or payment of Grant) 
General Consent 2008  
 
Consent 
3.—(1) Where — 
(a) a local housing authority approves an application for a grant under Part 1 of the 
Act; 
(b) the grant is for a sum exceeding £5,000; and 
(c) the applicant (“the recipient”) has a qualifying owner’s interest in the premises on 
which the relevant works are to be carried out, 
the local housing authority may impose the conditions (or conditions to like effect) 
contained in paragraph (2). 
 
(2) The local housing authority may demand the repayment by the recipient of such 
part of the grant that exceeds £5000 (but may not demand an amount in excess of 
£10,000) if— 
(a) the recipient disposes (whether by sale, assignment, transfer or otherwise) of the 
premises in respect of which the grant was given within 10 years of the certified date; 
and 
(b) the local housing authority, having considered— 
(i) the extent to which the recipient of the grant would suffer financial hardship were 
he to be required to repay all or any of the grant; 
(ii) whether the disposal of the premises is to enable the recipient of the grant to take 
up employment, or to change the location of his employment; 
(iii) whether the disposal is made for reasons connected with the physical or mental 
health or well-being of the recipient of the grant or of a disabled occupant of the 
premises; and 
(iv) whether the disposal is made to enable the recipient of the grant to live with, or 
near, any person who is disabled or infirm and in need of care, which the recipient of 
the grant is intending to provide, or who is intending to provide care of which the 
recipient of the grant is in need by reason of disability or infirmity, is satisfied that it is 
reasonable in all the circumstances to require the repayment. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee   3 June 2020 
 

APPENDIX 2 
Recovery of Grant 
If the applicant has a qualifying owner’s interest in the premises on which the 
relevant works are carried out, the Council will register a local land charge against 
their property, where the grant payment exceeds £5,000.  
 
The Council will demand the repayment by the recipient of such part of the 
grant that exceeds £5000 (but may not demand an amount in excess of £10,000) if— 
 
(a) the recipient disposes (whether by sale, assignment, transfer or otherwise) of the 
premises in respect of which the grant was given within 10 years of the certified date; 
and 
 
(b) the Council, having considered— 
 
(i) the extent to which the recipient of the grant would suffer financial hardship were 
they be required to repay all or any of the grant; 
 
(ii) whether the disposal of the premises is to enable the recipient of the grant to take 
up employment, or to change the location of his employment; 
 
(iii) whether the disposal is made for reasons connected with the physical or mental 
health or well-being of the recipient of the grant or of a disabled occupant of the 
premises; and 
 
(iv) whether the disposal is made to enable the recipient of the grant to live with, or 
near, any person who is disabled or infirm and in need of care, which the recipient of 
the grant is intending to provide, or who is intending to provide care of which the 
recipient of the grant is in need by reason of disability or infirmity, is satisfied that it is 
reasonable in all the circumstances to require the repayment. 
 
If a grant recipient is of the opinion that any of the exemptions may be appropriate, 
they will be required to submit written representations to the Council setting out their 
case in full. The decision on whether to waive the grant recovery will be made by the 
Head of HR and Public Protection. 
 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee   3 June 2020 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update committee on the work to deliver the Housing Delivery Plan (HDP).  
 
2. Background and detail 
 
 The Housing Delivery Plan was approved by Housing Committee and the Finance and 

Resources Committee in June and July 2019 respectively.  The following workstreams 
have commenced to deliver Phase 1 of the Housing Delivery Plan; 

 
2.1 Acquisition of former right to buy (RTB) properties - 5 properties have been 

purchased by the Council since June 2019 and a
[...]
ce and Resources Committee will be asked on 9 July 2020 to carry forward the 
underspends on the three schemes as shown about into 2020/21 to allow the schemes to 
be concluded. 
 
2020/21 
 
The 2020/21 capital programme includes the following schemes incorporated within the 
Housing Delivery Plan: 
 
           Budget  
         2020/21   
                     £ 
Purchase of Completed Housing/     
Former Right to Buy Properties             1,500,000  
 
New Build – Oakfield Road       700,000 
 
New Build – Fishpond Cottage      600,000 
 
New Build – Chilwell/Watnall Garage Sites    900,000 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Housing Committee    3 June 2020  

 
It is anticipated that each of these four schemes will be financed by capital receipts from the 
sale of council houses under the RTB initiative. Available HRA capital receipts at 31 March 
2020 after the financing of 2019/20 were approximately £4,002,250. These will be 
enhanced by further receipts from the future sale of council houses. 
 
The 2020/21 programme will also be supplemented by the carry forwards from 2019/20 as 
set out above. 

Page 24



Housing Committee                  3 June 2020 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICE CHARGE REVIEW 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek Committee approval to implement a new approach service charges in 
our Independent Living Stock. 

 

2.  Background 
 

In 2017 HQN was appointed to undertake a review of the Council’s Retirement 
Living Service (now known as the Independent Living Service). The report 
identified that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was subsidising the 
Independent Living Service by a significant amount and the report suggested 
that the subsidy could be limiting the Councils ability to provide other services 
through the HRA. 

 

3. Detail 
 

The initial 2017 work on costs have been updated to show the up to date costs 
associated with the Independent Living Service using the actual expenditure 
from 2019/2020. Initial calculations show that the Housing Revenue Account is 
significantly subsidising the accommodation and services of Independent 
Living tenants by £759,773 per annum. 

 

It is not proposed that the Council seeks to recover all of this additional cost 
immediately, but rather that a new approach is taken which will make the 
charging system fairer and will gradually reduce the subsidy over a number of 
years.  The report offers two options: 

 

Option 1: Fixed Service Charge based on the scheme category type with an 
annual increase to be decided on an annual basis. 

 

Option 2: Variable Service Charge based on actual costs and an increase is 
based on actual costs. 

 

Further information is available in the appendix. 
 

4. Financial implications 
 

Both options would increase the income into the HRA but the amount would 
vary depending on which option is chosen and how a yearly increase was 
implemented.  
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
1. An option for how Independent Living Service charges will be set, be 

approved. 
2. An annual increase will be applied, subject to an agreed cap on any 

increase in charges. 

Background papers: nil 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6.



Housing Committee                  3 June 2020 
 

APPENDIX 
Background  
 
In 2017 HQN was appointed to undertake a review of the Council’s Retirement Living 
Service (now known as the Independent Living Service). The report looked at the 
costs of providing the Retirement Living Service and suggested changes that could 
made to improve the service. 
 
The new Independent Living Service was launched in December 2018 and included 
many of the suggestions made by HQN including the introduction of two Activity 
Coordinators, a dedicated Lifeline Coordinator and a Facilities Officer. The service is 
now based round a personalised I-plan which is flexible and tailored to the individual. 
 
The initial assessment on the costs of the Retirement Living Service completed in
[...]
ently on our 
domestic housing stock, including the results of invasive surveys completed on 
our non-traditional property types and the proposed plan to use the results. 
 

2. Background 
 

The last stock condition survey was completed in 2008. It is good practice to 
undertake a regular review of the condition of the housing stock and to inform 
programmes of work and any remodelling needed to financial projections going 
forward. In September 2019 Housing Committee approved the contract for a 
Stock Condition Survey to be completed. 
 

3. Detail 
 

A sample size of 25% of the total housing stock was achieved, including blocks. 
with further additional invasive structural surveys of our non-traditional properties 
which are made up of Timber Framed, Tru-Steel, In-situ Concrete (No Fines), 
and Unity Construction. Based upon the stock data collected the Stock Condition 
report includes an assessment of all current and future repairs and maintenance 
liabilities over a 30 year period with a 5 and 10 year summary of required 
investment to maintain the standard including information about future stock 
investment. 
 
Details of the scope of the survey and the assessments included in the survey 
are included in appendix 1. Further tables to show the findings of the survey are 
included in appendix 2. 
 

4. Financial implications 
 

The fully analysed data will be considered including the projected costs for short, 
medium and long term positions. This will in turn influence a review of the 
Council’s 30 year housing asset management plan, future financing and 
budgets. A further report will be presented on the full findings and financial 
impact. 
 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the detail of this report, and that further 
information will follow as part of a review of the Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan.   
 

Background papers  
Nil 
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7.



Housing Committee  3 June 2020 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Scope of the survey 


[...]
ed to have regular contact with 

tenants from Independent Living schemes via telephone. 

Through these initial calls officers could identify those that required additional 

support, and could signpost to other agencies or ensure that the tenant received 

regular calls from the department.  

All activities are schemes have stopped during the pandemic; however the Activities 

Co-ordinators have continued to support tenants.  They have contacted tenants who 

usually attended their activities or those who were referred by other officers. They 

have given advice, support and company to them. A lot of the tenants they continued 

to work with live alone and have been self-isolating for a long time so are feeling the 

effects of the pandemic, emotionally and physically. The Activities Co-ordinators 

have shared information with them about at home exercises, online resources such 

as eBooks and at home activities ideas.  

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee                     3 June 2020 
 

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

GRENFELL RESPONSE UPDATE 
 
1.  Purpose of report 
 

To update the Committee on actions which have been taken since the last report in 
September 2019 and highlight work currently in progress. 

 
2.  Background 
 

The Committee was last provided with an update relating to actions taken to 
improve fire safety in the light of the Grenfell fire tragedy in September 2019.  
 
The internal officer working group has now progressed the actions identified in 
appendix 1 in anticipation of the likelihood that the Grenfell Inquiry will result in 
significant suggestions for improvement action on the part of all agencies, including 
local government.  
 
The Inquiry has only so far produced interim recommendations and is not now 
sitting. The length of time being taken before any national guidance is produced on, 
for example, future required fire safety standards of fire doors, continues to be a 
problem 
[...]
redevelop the 
whole site, whilst salvaging the cottages historic fixtures and fittings with a view to 
these being represented or reused in the adjacent Bramcote Hills Park,  
 

5. Financial implications 
The 2020/21 capital programme includes £600,000 for the provision of new build 
housing on the Fishpond Cottage site. Once a preferred option has been agreed, an 
estimate of the costs and required financing will be produced and approval sought 
from the Finance and Committee should this require a change in the budget.  
 

Recommendation 
Committee is asked to RESOLVE that one of the following 2 options be 
approved: 
1) Option 1  
a) Fishpond Cottage be sold as per Policy and Resources Committee approval 

dated 13 July 2017 (subject to revising the cottage boundary) with a 
delegation made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following consultation with 
the Chair of the Housing Committee, to agree the terms and conditions of the 
sale, 

b) A consultation exercise be undertaken to seek local resident’s views on 
developing the rest of the site for a mixture of 3 bed houses and 1 bed flats, 

c) Following this event, a delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the chair of housing, to submit a planning application,   

2) Option 2  
d) A consultation exercise be undertaken to seek local residents’ views on 

developing the site including the proposed demolition of Fishpond Cottage, 
e) Following this event, a delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Housing Committee, to submit a planning 
application. 

Background papers: Nil 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 Fishpond Cottage

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020. Ordnance Survey 100019453

5/11/2020, 4:52:20 PM
0 0.02 0.040.01 mi

0 0.03 0.060.01 km

1:1,250

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee   3 June 2020 

APPENDIX 2 

FISHPOND COTTAGE, 51 ILKEST
[...]
Programme. 

2 September 
2020 

 Housebuilding: update report 

 Review of Income collection, financial inclusion and 
tenancy sustainment 

 Housing compliance 

 Community living network 

 Housing Strategy 

 Fuel Poverty 

 Asset Management Strategy 

 Homelessness, including winter arrangements 

18 November 
2020 

 Housebuilding: update report 

 Update: Grenfell response 

 Allocations Policy annual review 

 Garage Strategy 

 Review of Cleaning Service 

 Neighbourhood Strategy update and key tasks for Year 2 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 12.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 14.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 15.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. RECLAIM OF DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS (DFG)
	4.1 DFG reclaim App 1
	4.2 DFG reclaim App 2

	5. HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE
	5.1 Housing Delivery Plan Update Appendix 1
	5.2 Housing Delivery Plan Update Appendix 2
	5.3 Housing Delivery Plan Update Appendix 3

	6. INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICE CHARGE REVIEW
	7. STOCK CONDITION SURVEY
	8.1 Stock Condition Survey - appendix 2 030620

	8. MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING OF TENANTS
	10.1 Mental health and wellbeing of tenants - appendix

	9. GRENFELL RESPONSE UPDATE
	10. FISHPOND COTTAGE, 51 ILKESTON ROAD, BRAMCOTE AND THE USE OF SURROUNDING LAND FOR REDEVELOPMENT
	Housing Committee Report - Fishpond Cottage, Bramcote Appendix 1 final version
	Housing Comittee report - Fishpond Cottage, Bramcote, Appendix 2 final version

	11. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - HOUSING - OUTTURN REPORT
	12. WORK PROGRAMME
	14. INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS REVIEW
	15. AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS CASE
	Aids and Adaptations Case 

Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3 JUNE 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T A Cullen, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM  
B C Carr 
S J Carr (ex-officio)  
J C Goold 
D Grindell 
R I Jackson (ex-officio) 
E Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record 

 
 

3 RECLAIM OF DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS (DFG)  
 

The Committee discussed the proposal to introduce a policy to reclaim Disabled 
Facilities Grants (DFGs) in certain circumstances. The Council has a statutory duty to 
provide Disabled Facilities Grants for private sector residential adaptations where the 
appropriate legislative conditions are met. The Housing Grants, Construction and 
Regeneration Act 1996: Disabled Facilities Grant (Conditions relating to approval or 
payment of grant) General Consent 2008 allows local authorities to reclaim up to 
£10,000 of grant, where the amount of DFG given is over £5,000, and where the 
recipient (owner occupier) disposes, whether by sale, assignment, transfer or 
otherwise, of the premises in respect of which the grant was given within 10 years of 
the completion date.  
 
It was queried who would manage the reclaim process and any rights to appeal.  
 
The following amendment was proposed by Councillor E Kerry and seconded by 
Councillor L A Ball BEM:  
Wording be added to the policy stating that reclaim decisions would be agreed after 
consultation with the Chair of this Committee. Appeals would be logged through a 
formal complaint to the Council and the Local Government Ombudsman if necessary.  



 

 
The amendment was accepted. 
 

RESOLVED to adopt the proposed amendment to the current DFG Policy. 
 
 

4 HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE  
 

Members discussed the process of formal consultations during the pandemic and the 
possible change of use to council garages. It was confirmed that residents had been 
written to and 2 surveys had been undertaken with more to follow. Several questions 
had been raised but only 1 objection. Many garages were currently being used for 
storage purposes.  
 
 

5 INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICE CHARGE REVIEW  
 

In 2017 HQN was appointed to undertake a review of the Council’s Retirement Living 
Service (now known as the Independent Living Service). The report identified that the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was subsidising the Independent Living Service by 
a significant amount. Up to date calculations confirm this to still be the case. Members 
discussed the option of a fixed or variable charging scheme.  
 
The following amendment was proposed by Councillor T A Cullen and seconded by 
Councillor B C Carr:  
 
A fixed charge be adopted with an agreed cap – the limit to be agreed at a future 
meeting. 
 
The amendment was carried. 
 

RESOLVED that an Independent Living Service fixed charge will be 
agreed subject to an agreed cap on any increase in charges. 
 
 

6 STOCK CONDITION SURVEY  
 

The last stock condition survey was completed in 2008 and members were informed 
that it was good practice to undertake a regular review of the condition of the housing 
stock and to inform programmes of work and any remodelling needed to financial 
projections going forward. In September 2019 Housing Committee approved the 
contract for a Stock Condition Survey to be completed. Members noted a report on the 
recent Stock Condition Survey. 
 
 

7 MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING OF TENANTS  
 

Members were updated on the approach taken to support tenants. 
 
 

8 GRENFELL RESPONSE UPDATE  
 

The Committee was updated on actions which have been taken since the last report in 
September 2019 and work currently in progress and was informed that the internal 



 

officer working group has now progressed the actions identified in appendix 1 in 
anticipation of the likelihood that the Grenfell Inquiry will result in significant 
suggestions for improvement action on the part of all agencies, including local 
government.  
 
 

9 FISHPOND COTTAGE, 51 ILKESTON ROAD, BRAMCOTE AND THE USE OF 
SURROUNDING LAND FOR REDEVELOPMENT  
 

The Committee considered the options available and it was stated that Fishpond 
Cottage would not be suitable for social housing if it was redeveloped due to the 
design of the building. Costs associated with it would also be high.  
 
It was confirmed that Option 2 should say possible demolition rather than proposed 
demolition. If this option was chosen, the amount of housing built on the site would be 
doubled. 
 

RESOLVED that a consultation exercise be undertaken to seek local 
residents’ views on developing the site including the proposed demolition of 
Fishpond Cottage, following this event, a delegation be made to the Deputy 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair of the Housing Committee, to 
submit a planning application. 
 
 

10 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - HOUSING - 
OUTTURN REPORT  
 

Members considered the complaints process and were informed about changes to 
how these were coordinated. It was confirmed that while every known homeless 
person had been offered temporary accommodation due to the pandemic, some 
individuals had found the process too difficult. Alternative accommodation had been 
offered where necessary and outreach support offered. Only one individual had 
refused all measures of assistance which was the lowest in the County. 
 
 

11 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee considered the Work Programme and agreed that a Review of 
Payment Options, the Lifeline Service and Housing Repairs be considered at future 
meetings. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 
 

12 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defi 

 
 
 
 



 

13 INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS REVIEW  
 

RESOLVED to present reports to future meetings. 
 
 

14 AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS CASE  
 

RESOLVED that the aids and adaptions works be approved.  
 
 


